

## EN WARNING

This appliance is not intended for use by children or persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities. To avoid electric shock, do not use charger near water. Do not use on swollen or inflamed areas of skin. Discontinue use if discomfort occurs. Do not use on neck area. Your authentic We-Vibe® product comes with a two-year warranty. Register at we-vibe.com/register.

### SAFETY

We-Vibe vibrating penis rings are intended to enhance the sexual experience.

Limit use of penis rings to a maximum of 30 minutes per use. Prolonged use of the device (ie. without removal) may cause permanent injury to the penis. Allow 60 minutes between each use. Misuse of a penis ring may cause bruising, painful injury, or permanent damage to the penis, scrotum and/or testes.

If you experience discomfort or pain during use while erect, discontinue sexual activity and avoid sexual arousal to allow your erection to subside before attempting removal. Removal of a penis ring while erect may cause bruising, painful injury, or permanent damage to the penis, scrotum and/or testes.

Discontinue use if genitals feel cold or you experience penile discomfort such as irritation, swelling, pain, discoloration, or loss of sensation. Consult your physician if this does not subside once the ring has been removed.

Do not fall asleep while wearing a penis ring since prolonged use may cause permanent injury to the penis, scrotum and/or testes.

Do not use penis rings under the influence of alcohol or drugs, since such use may impair the user’s judgement and increase the risk of injury.

Do not use penis rings if you have decreased sensation of pain in any area of the penis since this could influence your ability to detect possible injury.

Do not use the device if you have decreased hand strength because this may make removal of the device difficult.

Do not massage on any area of the body that is swollen, inflamed or where the skin is broken.

Before use, consult your physician if you have any of the following health conditions: a blood clotting disorder, peripheral vascular disease, diabetes or a nerve disease. Do not use vibrating ring before consulting your physician.

Before use, consult your physician if you are taking a blood thinning medication.

If you have symptoms of erectile dysfunction, ie. inability to achieve an erection that is sufficient for sexual intercourse, consult your physician prior to using this device to avoid a potentially harmful delay in diagnosing any of the most common causes of this condition, such as diabetes, multiple sclerosis, cirrhosis of the liver, chronic renal failure, or alcoholism.

Use of penis rings may aggravate already existing medical conditions such as Peyronie’s disease (the formation of hardened tissue in the penis that causes pain, curvature, and distortion, usually during erection); priapism (persistent, usually painful erection of the penis as a consequence of disease and not related to sexual arousal); and urethral strictures (urethral stricture is an area of hardened tissue, which narrows the urethra sometimes making it difficult to urinate). Device use may bruise or rupture the blood vessels within the penis or scrotum, resulting in petechiae (a small purplish spot on a body surface, such as the skin or mucous membrane, caused by a minute hemorrhage), or the formation of a hematoma (localized swelling filled with blood resulting from a break in a blood vessel).

Please discontinue use and consult your doctor if you or your partner experiences any complications with this device.

Penis rings do not prevent pregnancy or sexually transmitted infections.

If you have concerns regarding your health, don’t be shy and consult your doctor before using this device.

## FR AVERTISSEMENT

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des enfants ou des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites. Pour éviter tout choc électrique, n'utilisez pas le chargeur à proximité d'une source d'eau. Ne l'utilisez pas sur des zones enflées ou inflammées de la peau. Cessez l'utilisation en cas d'inconfort. Ne l'utilisez pas dans la région du cou. Votre We-Vibe® authentique est couvert par une garantie de deux ans. Inscrivez-le sur we-vibe.com/register.

### SECURITÉ

L'anneau pénien vibrant We-Vibe est destiné à améliorer l'expérience sexuelle. Limitez l'utilisation d'anneaux péniers à un maximum de 30 minutes. Une utilisation prolongée de l'appareil (c'est-à-dire sans retrait) peut causer des dommages irréversibles au pénis. Attendez 60 minutes avant de réutiliser l'anneau pénien.

Une mauvaise utilisation de l'anneau pénien peut causer des contusions, des blessures douloureuses, ou des dommages irréversibles au pénis, au scrotum ou aux testicules.

Si vous ressentez une gêne ou des douleurs pendant l'utilisation lorsque votre pénis est en érection, arrêtez l'activité sexuelle et évitez toute excitation sexuelle pour laisser retomber l'érection avant d'essayer de le retirer. Un retrait de l'anneau pénien pendant l'érection peut causer des contusions, des blessures douloureuses, ou des dommages irréversibles au pénis, au scrotum ou aux testicules.

Cessez de l'utiliser en cas de sensation de froid dans les parties génitales ou si vous éprouvez des sensations pénibles telles qu'une irritation, une enflure, une douleur, une décoloration ou si vous constatez une perte de sensation au niveau du pénis. Consultez votre médecin si vous ne ressentez pas de changement après le retrait de l'anneau.

Évitez de vous endormir lorsque vous portez un anneau du pénis étant donné que une utilisation prolongée peut causer des dommages irréversibles au pénis, au scrotum ou aux testicules.

N'utilisez pas d'anneau pénien lorsque vous êtes sous l'emprise de l'alcool ou de drogues, car une telle utilisation peut remettre en question votre sens du discernement et accroître le risque de blessures.

N'utilisez pas d'anneaux péniers si vous avez une diminution de la sensation de douleur dans la région du pénis, car cela pourrait influer sur votre capacité à détecter d'éventuelles blessures.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil si vous avez une diminution de la force de vos mains, car cela pourrait rendre difficile le retrait de l'anneau.

Ne massez aucune partie de votre corps qui est enflée, enflammée ou blessée.

Avant de l'utiliser, consultez votre médecin si vous présentez les troubles suivants : trouble de la coagulation du sang, acromyotomie, diabète ou affection nerveuse. N'utilisez pas l'anneau vibrant sans avoir consulté votre médecin.

Avant toute utilisation, consultez votre médecin si vous prenez des anticoagulants.

Si vous présentez des symptômes de dysfonctionnement de la fonction érectile, c'est-à-dire l'incapacité d'obtenir une érection suffisante pour un rapport sexuel, consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser c et appareil afin d'éviter un retard potentiellement néfaste dans le diagnostic des causes les plus courantes de cet état, par exemple le diabète, la sclérose en plaques, la cirrhose, l'insuffisance rénale chronique, ou l'alcoolisme.

L'utilisation d'anneaux péniers peut aggraver certaines maladies existantes telles que la maladie de la Peyronie (la formation de tissu durci dans le pénis qui cause des douleurs, des courbures et des distorsions, habituellement pendant l'érection) ; priapisme (érection persistante, habituellement douloureuse) ; ou des pénis décolorant d'une maladie et non liée à l'excitation sexuelle) ; et les sténoses urétrales (la sténose urétrale est une zone de tissu durci, qui rétrécit l'urètre parfois rendant parfois difficile la miction).

L'utilisation de l'appareil peut causer des contusions ou une rupture des vaisseaux sanguins dans le pénis ou le scrotum, entraînant une pétéchie (petite tache violacée sur la surface corporelle, par exemple la peau ou la muqueuse, causée par une petite hémorragie), ou la formation d'un hématome (enflure locale remplie de sang résultant de la rupture d'un vaisseau sanguin.)

Veillez cesser l'utilisation et consulter votre médecin si votre partenaire a des complications avec cet appareil.

Les anneaux péniers ne préviennent pas les grossesses ou les infections sexuellement transmissibles.

Si vous avez des préoccupations liées à votre santé, ne soyez pas timide ; consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser ce dispositif.

## ES ADVERTENCIA

Este aparato no se diseñó para ser usado por niños o personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas. Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no use el cargador cerca del agua. No lo use sobre zonas de la piel hinchadas o inflamadas. Suspénda su uso si siente molestias. No lo use en la zona del cuello. Su producto We-Vibe® auténtico viene con una garantía de dos años. Regístrese en we-vibe.com/register.

## SECURIDAD

Los anillos vibradores para el pene We-Vibe están destinados a mejorar la experiencia sexual.

Limite el uso de los anillos para el pene a un máximo de 30 minutos cada vez. El uso prolongado del dispositivo (es decir sin retirarlo) puede causar lesiones permanentes en el pene. Deje pasar 60 minutos entre cada uso. El uso inapropiado del anillo para el pene puede causar moretones, lesiones dolorosas o daño permanente en el pene, el escroto o los testículos.

Si sufre molestias o dolor mientras lo usa durante una erección, suspenda la actividad sexual y evite la excitación para permitir que su erección baje antes de intentar retirarlo. Si retira el anillo durante la erección puede causar moretones, lesiones dolorosas o daño permanente en el pene, el escroto o los testículos.

Suspenda el uso si los genitales están fríos o si siente molestias en el pene tales como irritación, hinchazón, dolor, decoloración o pérdida de sensibilidad. Consulte con su médico si no desaparecen una vez retirado el anillo.

No se duerma con el anillo para el pene colocado ya que el uso prolongado puede causar lesiones permanentes en el peno, el escroto o los testículos.

No use anillos para el pene bajo los efectos del alcohol o drogas, ya que el consumo de estas sustancias puede limitar el criterio del usuario y aumentar el riesgo de lesión.

No use los anillos para el pene si tiene disminuida la sensibilidad al dolor en cualquier zona del pene, ya que esto puede afectar su capacidad de detectar posibles lesiones.

No use el dispositivo si tiene poca fuerza en sus manos, ya que esto puede tomar difícil su remoción.

No masajee ninguna zona del cuerpo que esté hinchada, inflamada o donde la piel esté lastimada.

Antes de usar el anillo, consulte con su médico si padece alguno de los siguientes problemas de salud: trastorno de la coagulación, enfermedad vascular periférica, diabetes o enfermedad nerviosa. No use el anillo vibrador sin haber consultado a su médico antes.

Antes de usar el anillo, consulte con su médico si está tomando algún medicamento anticoagulante.

Si tiene síntomas de disfunción eréctil, es decir imposibilidad de lograr una erección satisfactoria para una relación sexual, consulte con su médico antes de usar este dispositivo para evitar una demora potencialmente perjudicial en el diagnóstico de cualquiera de las causas más comunes de esta enfermedad, tales como diabetes, esclerosis múltiple, cirrosis hepática, insuficiencia renal crónica o alcoholismo.

El uso de los anillos para el pene puede agravar enfermedades preexistentes tales como la enfermedad de Peyronie (formación de un tejido endurecido en el pene que causa dolor, curvatura y desviación, en general durante la erección); priapismo (erección continua del pene, en general dolorosa como consecuencia de la enfermedad y no relacionada con la excitación sexual) y estenosis uretral (zona de tejido endurecido que estrecha la uretra causando, en algunos casos, dificultad para orinar).

El uso del dispositivo puede magullar o romper los vasos sanguíneos dentro del pene o el escroto, causando pétéquias (pequeños puntos morados sobre la superficie de un cuerpo, tales como la piel o la membrana mucosa, causados por una hemorragia diminuta) o la formación de hematomas (inflamaciones localizadas cheios de sangre a raíz de la rotura de un vaso sanguíneo).

Pare de usar o dispositivo e consulte o seu médico si usted o su pareja sufren alguna complicación con este dispositivo.

Los anillos para el pene no previenen el embarazo ni las enfermedades de transmisión sexual.

Si tiene alguna inquietud sobre su salud, no sienta vergüenza y consulte a su médico antes de usar este dispositivo.

## PT ADVERTÊNCIA

Este aparelho não se destina a utilização por crianças nem pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais o mentais reduzidas. Para evitar choque elétrico, não utilize o carregador perto de água. Não utilize em regiões do corpo nas quais a pele esteja inchada ou inflamada. Se sentir algum desconforto, pare de usar. Não utilize na região do pescoço. O seu produto We-Vibe® autêntico tem dois anos de garantia. Registre em we-vibe.com/register.

## SEGURANÇA

Os anéis penianos vibratórios da We-Vibe foram criados para intensificar a experiência sexual.

Limite o tempo de uso de anéis penianos a no máximo de 30 minutos a cada vez que usar. O uso prolongado do dispositivo (ou seja, sem remoção) pode causar lesões permanentes no pênis. Faça um intervalo de pelo menos 60 minutos sem usar o anel peniano após cada vez que usar.

O mau uso do anel peniano pode causar contusões, lesões dolorosas ou lesões permanentes no pênis, no saco escrotal e/ou nos testículos.

Se você sentir algum desconforto ou dor durante o uso com o pênis ereto, interrompa a atividade sexual e evite se excitar, para que a ereção ceda, antes de tentar remover o dispositivo. A remoção do anel peniano com o pênis ereto pode causar contusões, lesões dolorosas ou lesões permanentes no pênis, no saco escrotal e/ou nos testículos.

Pare de usar se você perceber que a temperatura de seus órgãos genitais está baixa ou apresentar desconforto no pênis, como irritação, inchaço, dor, palidez ou perda da sensibilidade. Consulte o seu médico se esses sintomas não cederem após a remoção do anel.

Não adormeça usando anel peniano, pois seu uso prolongado pode causar lesões permanentes no pênis, no saco escrotal e/ou testículos.

Não use anéis penianos sob a influência de álcool ou drogas, pois isso pode prejudicar a capacidade de julgamento do usuário e aumentar o risco de lesões.

No uso o dispositivo se você tem pouca sensibilidade à dor em qualquer região do pênis, pois isso pode influir em sua capacidade de detectar possíveis lesões.

No uso o dispositivo si você tem fraqueza nas mãos, pois isso pode dificultar a remoção do dispositivo.

Não massageie nenhuma região do corpo que esteja inchada, inflamada ou onde a pele aparece rachaduras.

Consulte se você médico antes de usar o dispositivo caso você tenha algum dos seguintes problemas de saúde: distúrbios da coagulação sanguínea, doença vascular periférica, diabetes ou doença nos nervos. Não use o anel peniano antes de consultar o su médico.

Caso esteja tomando medicamentos para afinar o sangue, consulte o seu médico antes de usar o dispositivo.

Se você tiver sintomas de disfunção erétil, ou seja, se não conseguir obter uma ereção suficiente para penetração sexual, consulte o seu médico antes de usar o dispositivo para evitar um atraso potencialmente prejudicial no diagnóstico de qualquer das causas mais comuns do problema, como diabetes, esclerose múltipla, cirrose hepática, insuficiência renal crônica ou alcoolismo.

O uso de anéis penianos pode agravar problemas de saúde pré-existentes, como a doença de Peyronie (formação de tecido fibroso no pênis que causa dor, curvatura e distorção de formato, em geral durante a ereção); priapismo (ereção persistente, muitas vezes dolorosa, do pênis causada por doença e não relacionada a excitação sexual); e estreitamento uretral (regiões da uretra nas quais o tecido se torna fibroso e estreita a uretra, em alguns casos dificultando a micção).

O dispositivo pode causar contusões ou ruptura de vasos sanguíneos no pênis ou no saco escrotal, formando pétéquias (pequenas manchas moradas causadas por mini-hemorragias que surgem na pele ou em membranas) ou hematomas (inchaço localizados cheios de sangue resultantes da ruptura de um vaso sanguíneo).

Pare de usar o dispositivo e consulte o seu médico se você ou sua parceira apresentar alguma complicação associada ao uso.

Anéis penianos não previnem gravidez nem doenças sexualmente transmissíveis.

Se você tem alguma preocupação relacionada a sua saúde, não se deixe inibir pela timidez e consulte o seu médico antes de começar a usar o dispositivo.

## DE ACHTUNG

Dieses Produkt ist nicht zur Verwendung durch Kinder oder Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten bestimmt. Um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden, nutzen Sie das Ladegerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Nicht auf geschwollene bzw. entzündeten Hautpartien anwenden. Unterbrechen Sie die Anwendung, falls Beschwerden auftreten. Nicht im Bereich des Halses anwenden. Ihr authentisches We-Vibe®-Produkt stellt zwei Jahre unter Garantie. Registrieren Sie sich unter we-vibe.com/register.

### SICHERHEIT

We-Vibe Penis-Vibrationsringe dienen zur Steigerung des sexuellen Vergnügens.

Beschranken Sie die Nutzung des Penisrings auf höchstens 30 Minuten pro Anwendung. Eine längere Nutzung des Produkts (d. h. ohne es abzunehmen) kann zu dauerhaften Schäden am Penis führen. Lassen Sie bis zur nächsten Anwendung 60 Minuten vergehen.

Eine falsche Anwendung eines Penisrings kann zu Blutergüssen, schmerzhaften Verletzungen oder dauerhafter Schädigung des Penis, des Hodensacks und/oder der Hoden führen.

Falls Sie während der Anwendung am erigierten Penis Unbehagen oder Schmerzen verspüren, hören Sie mit der sexuellen Aktivität auf und vermeiden Sie sexuelle Erregung, damit die Erektion abklingen kann, bevor Sie versuchen, den Ring abzunehmen. Das Abnehmen des Penisrings von einem erigierten Glied kann zu Blutergüssen, schmerzhaften Verletzungen oder dauerhafter Schädigung des Penis, des Hodensacks und/oder der Hoden führen.

Unterbrechen Sie die Anwendung, wenn sich Ihre Genitalien kalt anfühlen oder Beschwerden am Penis wie Reizungen, Schwellungen, Schmerzen, Verformungen oder Gefühlsverlust auftreten. Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt, wenn die Beschwerden nach Entfernen des Rings nicht abklingen.

Vermeiden Sie es, einzuschlafen, während Sie einen Penisring tragen, da eine zu lange Anwendung dauerhafte Verletzungen des Penis, des Hodensacks und/oder der Hoden verursachen kann.

Benutzen Sie Penisringe nicht unter Alkohol- oder Drogeneinfluss, da dies das Urteilsvermögen des Anwenders beeinträchtigen und das Verletzungsrisiko steigern kann.

Benutzen Sie Penisringe nicht, wenn Ihr Schmerzgefühl in irgendeinem Bereich Ihres Penis reduziert ist, da dies Ihre Fähigkeit, eine mögliche Verletzung festzustellen, beeinträchtigen kann.

Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie weniger Kraft in den Händen haben, da dies die Entfernung des Produkts erschweren kann.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht zur Massage von erigendweichen Körperbereichen, die geschwollen, entzündet oder von rissiger Haut betroffen sind.

Wenden Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch an Ihren Arzt, falls Sie unter einer der folgenden Krankheiten leiden: Blutgerinnungsstörung, periphere Gefäßkrankheit, Diabetes oder Nervenkrankung. Wenden Sie den Vibrationsring nicht an, bevor Sie Ihren Arzt konsultiert haben.

Wenden Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch an Ihren Arzt, falls Sie ein blutverdünnendes Medikament einnehmen.

Falls Sie Symptome einer erektilen Dysfunktion haben, d. h. nicht fähig sind, eine Erektion zu erreichen, die für den Sexualverkehr ausreichend ist, konsultieren Sie vor dem Gebrauch dieses Produkts Ihren Arzt, um eine potentiell schädigende Verzögerung in der Diagnose einer der häufigsten Ursachen dieses Problems, wie z. B. Diabetes, multiple Sklerose, Leberzirrhose, chronische Niereninsuffizienz oder Alkoholismus, zu vermeiden.

Die Anwendung von Penisrings kann bereits bestehende Beschwerden wie z. B. Peyronie-Krankheit (Bildung von verhärtetem Gewebe im Penis, führt zu Schmerzen, Biegung und Verkrümmung, normalerweise während der Erektion), Priapismus (andauernde, normalerweise schmerzhafte Erektion des Penis als Folge der Erkrankung, nicht von sexueller Erregung) und Hämorrhöstruktur (verhärtetes Gewebe, das die Hämorrhö verengt und das Urnieren erschweren kann) verschlimmern.

Das Produkt kann Blutergüsse oder Platzen der Blutgefäße im Penis oder Hodensack verursachen, was zu Patechien (Kleine, purpurne Pünktchen an der Körperoberfläche, z. B. an der Haut oder Schleimhaut, verursacht durch winzige Blutungen) oder zur Bildung eines Hämatoms (lokale, mit Blut gefüllte Schwellung aufgrund eines geplatzten Blutgefäßes) führen kann. Bitte unterbrechen Sie die Anwendung und konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt, falls Sie oder Ihr(e) Partner(in) beim Gebrauch dieses Produkts Komplikationen erleben.

Penisringe bieten keinen Schutz vor Schwangerschaft oder sexuell übertragbaren Infektionskrankheiten.

Falls Sie gesundheitliche Fragen oder Beschwerden haben, scheuen Sie sich nicht davor, vor der Anwendung dieses Produkts Ihren Arzt zu konsultieren.

## NL WAARSCHUWING

Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen of personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens. Gebruik de opklader niet in de buurt van water ter voorkoming van elektrische schokken. Niet op gezwollen of ontstoken gedeelten van de huid gebruiken. Staak het gebruik als het ongemakkelijk aanvoelt. Gebruik niet op of rondom de nek. Je originele We-Vibe®-product heeft twee jaar garantie. Registreer via we-vibe.com/register.

## VEILIGHEID

We-Vibe vibrerende penisringen zijn bedoeld om de seksuele ervaring te verbeteren.

Beperk het gebruik van penisringen tot maximaal 30 minuten per keer. Langer gebruik van het apparaat (d.w.z. zonder het te verwijderen) kan permanent letsel aan de penis veroorzaken. Houd tussen elk gebruik een pauze aan van 60 minuten.

Verkeerd gebruik van een penisring kan blauwe plekken, pijnlijk letsel of blijvende schade aan de penis, het scrotum en/of de testes veroorzaken.

Stop met de seksuele activiteit als je ongemak bij pijn ervaart tijdens de erectie, voorkom seksuele opwinding en laat je erectie weggaan voordat je het apparaat verwijdt. Verwijdering van een penisring tijdens een erectie kan blauwe plekken, pijnlijk letsel of blijvende schade aan de penis, het scrotum en/of de testes veroorzaken.

Stop met het gebruik als genitaliën koud aanvoelen of als je last hebt van je penis zoals irritatie, zwelling, pijn, verkleuring of minder gevoel.

Raadpleeg de huisarts als dit niet weggaat nadat de ring is verwijderd.

Val niet in slaap terwijl je een penisring draagt omdat langdurig gebruik permanent letsel aan de penis, het scrotum en/of de testes kan veroorzaken.

Gebruik geen vibrerende penisringen als je onder invloed van alcohol of drugs bent, want dit kan het beoordelingsvermogen van de gebruiker nadelig beïnvloeden en de kans op letsel verhogen.

Gebruik geen penisringen als je een verminderde gevoeligheid in het gebied rondom de penis hebt, omdat je dan letsel mogelijk minder goed kunt waarnemen.

Gebruik dit apparaat niet als je de kracht in je handen verminderd is, want dit maakt de verwijdering van het apparaat moeilijk.

Voer geen massage uit op lichaamsdelen die gezwollen of ontstoken zijn of waarvan de huid is beschadigd.

Raadpleeg je huisarts als je een van de volgende aandoeningen hebt: een bloedstollingsziekte, perifere vasculaire ziekte, suikerziekte of een zenuwzwaaiende, Gebruik de vibrerende ring niet voordat je je huisarts om advies hebt gevraagd.

Raadpleeg voor gebruik je huisarts als je bloedverdünnende medicijnen gebruikt.

Als je symptomen hebt van een erectiele disfunctie d.w.z. je geen erectie kunt krijgen die genoeg is om geslachtsgemeenschap te hebben, moet je voordat je het apparaat gebruikt je huisarts raadplegen om het nadeel te voorkomen van een late diagnose van een van de meest voorkomende oorzaken van deze aandoening zoals suikerziekte, multiple sclerose, levercirrose, chronisch nierfalen of alcoholisme.

Het gebruik van penisringen kan al bestaande medische aandoeningen verergeren, zoals de ziekte van Peyronie (de vorming van hard weefsel in de penis dat pijn, een kromming, en vervorming veroorzaakt meestal tijdens een erectie); priapisme (langdurige pijnlijke erectie als gevolg van een ziekte en niet door seksuele opwinding); vernauwing van de urinebuis (een gedeelte met verhard weefsel dat de urinebuis vernauwt waardoor het soms moeilijk is om te urineren).

Het apparaat kan bloeduitstortingen of gescheurde bloedvaten in de penis of het scrotum veroorzaken die pétéchien (paarse plekjes aan de oppervlakte van het lichaam zoals de huid of een slijmvlies als gevolg van een korte bloeding) of de vorming van een hematoom (plaatselijke met bloed gevulde zwelling als gevolg van een breuk in een bloedvat) tot gevolg hebben.

Stop met het gebruik en raadpleeg je huisarts als je partner complicaties ervaart bij het gebruik van dit apparaat.

Penisringen voorkomen geen zwangerschap of seksueel overdraagbare ziekten.

Wees niet te verlegen om voorafgaand aan het gebruik van dit apparaat een dokter te raadplegen, als je vragen hebt over je gezondheid.

## SV VARNING

Enheten är inte avsedd för barn eller personer med fysiska, sensoriska eller mentala handikapp. På grund av risken för elektriska stötar ska laddaren inte användas i närheten av vatten. Använd inte enheten på svullen eller inflammerad hud. Avbryt användningen om den känns obehag eller olustig. Använd inte enheten i området runt halsen. Din åkta We-Vibe®-produkt har 2 års garanti. Registrera dig på we-vibe.com/register.

## SAKERHET

We-Vibe vibrerande penisringar är avsedda att förhöja den sexuella njutningen.

Begränsa användningen av penisringar till max 30 minuter per gång. Förläng användning av penisringar (dvs utan att ta av) kan förorsaka bestående skador på penisn. Låt 60 minuter gå mellan varje användning.

Felaktig användning av en penisring kan orsaka blåmärken, smärtsamma skador eller bestående skador på penisn, pungen eller testiklarna.

Om du upplever obehag eller värk i samband med erekion, avbryt sexuell aktivitet och undvik sexuell upphetsning, så att erektionen går ner innan du tar av ringen. Borttagning av en penisring under erektion kan orsaka blåmärken, smärtsamma skador eller bestående skador på penisn, pungen eller testiklarna.

Avbryt användningen om könsorganen känns kalla eller om du upplever obehag i penisen som irritation, svullnad, värk, färgförändring eller känselbortfall. Rådgrö med läkare om dessa obehag inte försvinner, när ringen har tagits bort.

Somna inte medan du har penisringerna på, eftersom förlängd användning kan orsaka bestående skador på penisn, pungen eller testiklarna.

Använd inte penisringar samband med alkohol eller droger, eftersom sådan användning kan försämma omdömet och öka risken för skador. Använd inte penisringar om du har nedsatt känsel i något område kring penisen, eftersom det kan påverka din förmåga att känna eventuella skador.

Använd inte penisringen om du har nedsatt handstyrka, eftersom det kan göra det svårt att ta bort den.

Massera inte något område som är svullet, inflammerat eller där huden är skadad.

Rådgrö med din läkare före användningen om du har någon av följande åkommor: en störning av blodets koagulering, perifer kärlsjukdom, diabetes eller en nervsjukdom. Använd inte en vibrerande ring, innan du har rådgrött med din läkare.

Rådgrö med din läkare före användningen, om du använder en blodförtunnande medicin.

Om du har symptom på erektilionsvikt (impotens) dvs förmåga att få erekion för att genomföra samlag, rådgrö med din läkare före användningen av penisringar, så att du undviker en eventuellt skadlig försening av en diagnos med någon av de vanligaste orsakerna till detta tillstånd som diabetes, multipel skleros, levercirros, kronisk njursvikt eller alkoholism.

Användningen av penisringar kan förvärra en befintlig åökoma som Peyronies sjukdom (bildning av förhårdnad i en svallkropp i penis som orsakar smärta, erekion) och förvridning av penis, vanligvis i samband med krökning), priapism (långvarig och vanligvis smärtsam erektion), urinrörsförträngning (urinrörsstriktur är ett område med förhårdnader i urinledaren, vilket tränger ihop urinröret och i vissa fall gör det svårt att urinera.)

Penisringar kan ge upphov till blåmärken eller bristningar i blodkärl i om penisen eller pungen och leds till peleteier (små rödfärgade prickar utanpå kroppen, på huden eller slemhinnan, vilka uppkommer genom små blödningar) eller blodstutgjutningar (hematomer dvs lokal svullnader fyllda med blod på grund av en bristning i ett blodkärl).

Avbryt användningen och rådgrö med din läkare, om du eller din partner råkar ut för några komplikationer med den här enheten.

Penisringar förebygger inte graviditet eller sexuellt överförbara infektioner.

Om du hyser farhågor beträffande eventuella hälsorisker, tveka inte att rådgröa med din läkare innan du använder den här enheten.

## PL OSTRZEŻENIE

Nie jest ono przeznaczona do użytku przez dzieci ani osoby o ograniczonych możliwościach fizycznych, zmysłowych lub umysłowych. Aby uniknąć porażenia elektrycznego, nie używaj ładowarki w pobliżu wody. Nie używaj w miejscach suchych lub ze stanem zapalnym skóry. Zaprzestaj używania, jeśli poczujesz dyskomfort. Nie używaj w okolicy źródła ciepła. Ten autentyczny produkt We-Vibe® posiada dwuletnią gwarancję. Proszę zarejestrować produkt na stronie we-vibe.com/register.

### BEZPIECZENSTWO

Wibrujące pierścienie na penisie We-Vibe są przeznaczone do wzmacniania doznań seksualnych.

Ograniczaj używanie pierścieni na penisie do maksymalnie 30 minut na jedno zastosowanie. Przechodź używanie urządzenia (z bez zdejmowania) może spowodować trwałe uszkodzenie penisa. Oczekajć 60 minut pomiędzy każdym zastosowaniem.

Niewłaściwe użytkowanie pierścienia na penisie może spowodować siniaki, bolesną kontuzję, lub stałe uszkodzenie penisa, moszny i/lub jąder. Jeśli wystąpi dyskomfort lub ból w trakcie używania podczas erekcji, należy przzerwać czynności seksualne i uniknąć podniecenia seksualnego, żeby pozwoilił na ustąpienie erekcji zanim spróbuje się zdjąć urządzenie. Zdejmowanie pierścienia na penisie podczas erekcji może spowodować siniaki, bolesną kontuzję, lub stałe uszkodzenie penisa, moszny i/lub jąder.

Przerwać używanie jeśli genitalia są zimne w dotyku lub jeśli odczuwa się dyskomfort penisu, taki jak podrażnienie, puchnięcie, ból, odbarwienie, lub utrata ciepła. Skonsultować się z lekarzem jeśli to nie ustąpi po usunięciu pierścienia.

Nie zasypiać podczas używania pierścienia na penisie ponieważ przedłużone użycie może spowodować stałe uszkodzenie penisa, moszny i/lub jąder.

Nie używaj pierścienia na penisie pod wpływem alkoholu lub narkotyków, bowiem taki użytek może zmniejszyć zdolność oceny sytuacji przez użytkownika i zwiększyć ryzyko uszkodzenia ciała.

Nie używaj pierścienia na penisie jeśli występuje zmniejszone odczuwanie bólu w którymkolwiek rejonie penisu ponieważ mogłoby to wpłynąć na zdolność wyczućia możliwości uszkodzenia ciała.

Nie używaj urządzenia jeśli się ma zmniejszoną siłę w rękach ponieważ może to spowodować, że usunięcie urządzenia będzie trudne.

Nie masowaj urządzeniem w żadnym rejonie ciała, który jest suchy, nie ma stan zapalny, ani tam gdzie skóra jest naruszona.

Skonsultować się z lekarzem przed użyciem jeśli występuje jeden z następujących stanów chorobowych: zaburzenie krzepnięcia krwi, choroba naczyń obwodowych, cukrzyca lub choroby nerwów. Nie używaj wibrującego pierścienia zanim nie skonsultuje się tego ze swoim lekarzem. Skonsultować się z lekarzem przed użyciem jeśli bierze się leki na rozrzedzenie krwi.

Jeśli występują objawy zaburzenia erekcji, tj. niezdolności do osiągnięcia erekcji wystarczającej do odbycia stosunku płciowego, należy skonsultować się ze swoim lekarzem przed rozpoczęciem używania tego urządzenia, aby uniknąć potencjalnie szkodliwej zwoiki w zdiagnozowaniu którejkolwiek z najczęsciej występujących przyczyn tego stanu, takiej jak cukrzyca, stwardnienie roziane, marszczyt wywołany, chroniczna niewydolność nerek, lub alkoholizm.

Używanie pierścieni na penisie może pogorszyć już istniejące stary choroby, takie jak choroba Peyroniego (tworzenie się stwardniałej tkanki w penisie powodującej ból, wykrzywienie i zniekształcenie, zazwyczaj podczas erekcji); priapizm (opryzwacja, zazwyczaj bolesna erekcja penisu w wyniku choroby i nie mająca związku z podnieceniem seksualnym); oraz zwichnięcia cewki moczowej (zwichzenie cewki moczowej jest rejonem stwardniałej tkanki, która zwęża cewkę moczową, co czasem powoduje trudności z oddawaniem moczu). Zastosowanie urządzenia może posiniaczyć lub spowodować pękanie naczyń krwionośnych w obrębie penisu lub moszny, powodując wybroczyny (małe purpurowe punkty na powierzchni ciała, na przykład na skórze lub błonie śluzowej, spowodowane przez drobny krwotok) lub tworzyć krwiak (miejscowy obrzęk wypełniony krwią, wynikający z przerwania naczylnia krwionośnego).

Proszę przzerwać używanie urządzenia i skonsultować się z lekarzem jeśli utrwonił lub jego partner / partnerka doświadczają jakichkolwiek komplikacji związanych z tym urządzeniem.

Pierścienie na penisie nie zapobiegają ciąży ani zakażeniom przenoszonym drogą płciową.

Jeśli istnieją obawy o zdrowie, proszę nie okazywać nieśmiałości i skonsultować się z lekarzem zanim użyje się tego urządzenia.

## CZ OPOZORNĚNÍ

Tento přístroj není určen pro používání dětmi ani osobami s omezenými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo psychickými schopnostmi. V rámci prevence elektrického úrazu nepoužívejte nabíječku v blízkosti vody. Nepoužívejte na opuchlých nebo zraněných plochách pokožky. V případě nepohodlí přestaňte používat nadále produkt. Nepoužívejte v blízkosti tepla. Dostávající se produkt We-Vibe® se dvouletou zárukou. Registrujte se na we-vibe.com/register.

## BEZPEČNOST

Vibrační kroužky na penis We-Vibe jsou určeny k rozšíření sexuálních zážitků.

Používání kroužků na penis omezte na dobu maximálně 30 minut na jedno použití. Příliš dlouhé používání přístroje (tj. bez vyjmutí) může způsobit trvalé poranění penisu. Mezi každým použitím si dejte alespoň 60 minutovou přestávku.

Nesprávné používání kroužků na penis může způsobit podlitiny, bolestivá zranění nebo trvalé poškození penisu, šourku nebo varlat.

Pokud při používání pocítíte za erkece nepohodlí nebo bolest, přerušete sexuální aktivitu a vyhněte se sexuálnímu vzrušení, aby ochabla vaše erekce před pokusem o sejmutí. Snímání kroužků z penisu za erkece může způsobit podlitiny, bolestivá zranění nebo trvalé poškození penisu, šourku nebo varlat.

Přestaňte používat, pokud zaznamenáte nepřijemné pocity jako chladnutí genitálií, podráždění, opuchnutí, krvácení, bolest nebo ztrátu zravení nebo citlivosti. Pokud nepřijemné pocity nebudou po odstranění kroužku ustupovat, poraďte se s lékařem.

Dávejte pozor, abyste neušnuli s nasazeným kroužkem na penisu, protože prodloužené užívání může zapříčinit trvalé poranění penisu, šourku nebo varlat.

Nepoužívejte kroužky na penis pod vlivem alkoholu nebo drog, protože používání za takového stavu může ovlivnit úsudek a uživatele a zvýšit riziko úrazu.

Kroužky nepoužívejte, pokud trpíte sníženou citlivostí na bolest kdekolí na penisu nebo jeho okolí, neboť by to mohlo ovlivnit vaši schopnost pocítit možné poranění.

Nástroj nepoužívejte, pokud máte sníženou sílu v ruce, protože to může znesnadnit jeho snímání z penisu.

Nemasírujte jakékoli části těla, které jsou oteklé, zanícené, nebo kde je poškozená pokožka.

Před použitím se poraďte se svým lékařem, pokud trpíte některým z následujících stavů: poruchou srážlivosti krve, onemocněním periferních cév, cukrovkou nebo nervovou chorobou. Vibrační kroužek nepoužívejte bez předchozí porady se svým lékařem.

Pokud užíváte léky na ředění krve, poraďte se opět nejprve se svým lékařem.

Máte-li příznaky erektilní dysfunkce, tzn. neschopnost dosáhnout erekce, která dostatečně pro pohavní styk, poraďte se před použitím tohoto nástroje s lékařem, aby se zabránilo potenciálně nebezpečnému zpoždění při diagnostikování některé z nejčastějších příčin tohoto stavu, jako jsou cukrovka, roztroušená skleróza, cirhóza jater, chronická porucha ledvin nebo alkoholismus.

Používání kroužků na penis může zhoršit již přítomné zdravotní potíže, jako jsou Peyroniova choroba (tvorba zabředlé tkáně v penisu, která způsobuje bolest, zakřivení a deformaci, obvykle při erekci); priapismus (trvalá, většinou bolestivá erekce penisu jako důsledek nemoci a nevyvolaná sexuálním vzrušením) a zúžení močové trubice (striktura uretry, což je obslnat ztvrdlé tkáně, které zužuje močovou trubici, takže bývá obtížné močit).

Používání nástroje může způsobit pohmožděniný nebo trhliny na cévách uvnitř penisu nebo šourku, což má za následek petechii (malé purpurové zbarvené místo na povrchu těla, například na kůži nebo sliznici, způsobené drobným krvácením), nebo tvorbu hematomů (lokální otok naplněný krví v důsledku prasknutí krevní cévy). Kroužky přestaňte používat a poraďte se s lékařem, pokud byste vy nebo váš partner měli jakékoli potíže s tímto nástrojem.

Kroužky na penis nezabrání těhotenství nebo přenosu pohlavních infekcí.

Pokud máte obavy ohledně svého zdraví, nestyďte se před použitím tohoto nástroje poradit se svým lékařem.

## RU ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Данное устройство не предназначено для использования детьми или лицами с ограниченными физическими, сенсорными или умственными способностями. Во избежание поражения электрическим током запрещается пользоваться зарядным устройством рядом с водой. Не используйте устройство на опухших или воспаленных участках кожи. В случае появления ощущения дискомфорта прекратите использование устройства. Не используйте дискромfort в области шеи. На ваше оригинальное изделие We-Vibe® предоставляется двухлетняя гарантия. Зарегистрируйтесь на we6-сайтe we-vibe.com/register.

### БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ

Вибрирующие кольца для пениса We-Vibe предназначены для расширения сексуального опыта.

Кольца для пениса можно использовать непрерывно максимум в течение 30 минут. Длительное использование устройства (без перерыва) может привести к необратимому повреждению пениса. Сделайте 60-минутный перерыв перед следующим использованием.

Неправильное использование кольца для пениса может привести к кровоизлиянию, серьезной травме пениса, мошонки и/или яичек.

Если вы испытываете дискомфорт или боль во время использования изделия в возбужденном состоянии, прекратите сексуальную активность и избегайте сексуального возбуждения для прекращения эрекции перед снятием кольца. Снятие кольца для пениса в эрегированном состоянии может привести к кровоизлиянию, серьезной травме пениса, мошонки и/или яичек.

Неправильное использование изделия, если вы чувствуете холод в гениталиях или испытываете неприятные ощущения в области пениса, включая раздражение, отеk, боль или потерю чувствительности. Обратитесь к врачу, если ощущения сохраняются после снятия кольца.

Не спите с надевым кольцом для пениса, так как длительное использование изделия может привести к необратимому повреждению пениса, мошонки и/или яичек.

Не используйте кольцо для пениса в состоянии алкогольного или наркотического опьянения, поскольку в таком состоянии вы можете быть неспособны принимать здравые решения, и риск получения травмы увеличивается.

Не используйте кольца для пениса, если у вас снижена болевая чувствительность в любой части пениса, так как вы можете не обнаружить возможную травму.

Не используйте устройство, если у вас слабые мышцы рук, поскольку вы можете столкнуться с трудностями при снятии устройства.

Не делайте массаж отеких или воспаленных участков тела или участков, где повреждена кожа.

Перед использованием проконсультируйтесь с врачом, если у вас есть следующие заболевания: нарушение свертывания крови, болезнь периферических сосудов, диабет или заболевание нервной системы. Не используйте вибрирующее кольцо, не проконсультировавшись со своим врачом.

Использование колец для пениса может усугубить существующие заболевания, включая болезнь Лейрони (образование затвердевшей ткани в половом члене, которая вызывает боль, искривление и деформацию, как правило, во время эрекции), приапизм (стойкую, обычно болезненную эрекцию полового члена вследствие заболевания, не связанную с сексуальным возбуждением) и стриктуру уретры (стриктра уретры представляет собой участок затвердевшей ткани, из-за которой сужается уретра и иногда затрудняется мочеиспускание.)

Использование устройства может привести к ушибам или разрыву кровеносных сосудов в половом члене или мошонке, что приводит к летежии (небольшое пурупурное пятно на поверхности тела, например, на коже или слизистой оболочке, возникающее в результате моментального кровоизлияния) или образованию гематомы (локальная припухлость, наполненная кровью в результате разрыва кровеносного сосуда).

Пожалуйста, прекратите использование изделия и обратитесь к врачу, если вы или ваш партнер испытываете какие-либо осложнения, связанные с этим устройством.

Кольца для пениса не защищают от беременности или инфекций, передающихся половым путем.

Если у вас есть опасения по поводу вашего здоровья, проконсультируйтесь с врачом перед использованием этого устройства.

## CM 警告

本产品不适于儿童或身体机能、感官或心理能力有障碍的人士使用。为防止触电，请勿在靠近水的地方使用充电器。请勿在肿胀或发炎的皮肤上使用。若使用时感到不适，请停止使用。请勿在颈部使用。您信赖的 We-Vibe® 产品有两年质保期。在 we-vibe.com/register 上注册。

### 安全

We-Vibe 振动阴茎环旨在提升您的性体验。

请限制阴茎环的使用量，每次使用时间最长 30 分钟。长期使用本设备（即不用阴茎环）可能会对阴茎造成永久性伤害。每次可用时长为 60 分钟。

滥用阴茎环可能造成瘀伤、疼痛伤、或阴茎、阴囊和/或睾丸的永久性损伤。

如果您在勃起时使用而感到身体不适或疼痛，请停止性活动和避免性唤起，以使勃起在尝试移除之前消退。勃起时取下阴茎环可能造成瘀伤、疼痛伤、或阴茎、阴囊和/或睾丸的永久性损伤。

若您感觉遇冷或感觉勃起不适，如刺痛、肿胀、疼痛、褪色或丧失感觉，请停止使用。如果勃起在移除后仍未消退，请咨询您的医生。

不得佩戴阴茎环入睡，因为延长使用可能会对阴茎、阴囊和/或睾丸造成永久性伤害。

如果在清醒或药物的影响下使用阴茎环，因为此类使用可能会损害使用者的判断并增加受伤的危险。

如果您对阴茎任何部位的疼痛感已减轻，不得使用阴茎环，因为这会影响您检测可能伤害的能力。

不要在身体肿胀、发炎或皮肤破裂的任何部位按摩。

使用前，如果您有以下任何健康问题：血液凝固障碍、周围血管疾病、糖尿病或神经疼痛，请咨询您的医生。在咨询您的医生之前，不得使用振动的环。

如果您正在服用血液稀释药物，请咨询您的医生。

如果您有勃起功能障碍的症状，即无法实现正常的勃起，在使用设备之前请咨询您的医生，以避免潜在的有害延误此类病症（例如糖尿病、多发性硬化、肝硬、慢性肾功能衰竭或酒精中毒）的任何最常见原因的诊断。

阴茎环不能避孕或避免性传播感染。

如果您对自己的健康有疑虑，请不要害羞，在使用本设备前咨询您的医生。

## JA 警告

この装置はお子様や、運動・感覚・精神的能力に障害のある方による使用を意図していません。感電防止のため、充電は水気のない場所で行って下さい。腫れや炎症を起こしている部位には使用しないで下さい。違和感がある場合は使用を停止して下さい。付近近には使用しないで下さい。純正 We-Vibe®製品には二年間の保証がきます。we-vibe.com/registerでご登録下さい。

### 安全

We-Vibe 振動ペニスリングは快感の増幅を目的としています。

ペニスリングのご使用は一回につき最高 30 分までに限定して下さい。それ以上の長時間にわたる（取り外しなしの）使用は、ペニスに恒久的な損傷を引き起こすことがあります。使用後は次の使用との間に、最低 60 分空けて下さい。

ペニスリングを脱いで使用する時、勃起時取下阴茎环可能造成瘀伤、疼痛性火、或阴茎、阴囊和/或睾丸に痣や、痛みを伴う怪火。永久的な損傷を引き起こすことがあります。

勃起中に違和感や痛みを感じた場合は、性行為を中断し、性的興奮を避け、勃起がおさまってからお取り外すようにして下さい。勃起中にペニスリングを外すと、ペニス、陰囊、睾丸などに痣や、痛みを伴う怪火。永久的な損傷を引き起こすことがあります。

性器が冷たく感じたり、刺激や腫れ、痛み、変色、感覚消失などによる違和感があった場合は、ご使用を中止して下さい。リングを外した後も、こうした違和感がおさまらない場合は、医師にご相談下さい。

ペニスリングをしたまま眠らないうで下さい。長時間にわたる使用はペニス、陰囊、睾丸などに永久的な損傷を引き起こすことがあります。

アルコールの摂取やドラッグの使用中は、判断が鈍ったり怪火の危険が増したりするため、ペニスリングを使わないで下さい。

ペニスリングの痛みの感覚が鈍い場合は、怪火をしても認識できない可能性があるため、当装置を使用しないで下さい。

手の力が弱いつ時は装置の取り外しが難しくなる場合がありますので、使用しないで下さい。

腫れや炎症、傷などがある身体の部位をマッサージしないで下さい。

血液凝固障害、末梢血管疾患、糖尿病、神経疾患のいずれかの疾患がある場合は、使用前に医師にご相談下さい。医師にご相談するまで振動リングを使用しないで下さい。

抗凝結薬を服用中の場合は、使用前に医師にご相談下さい。

もし、勃起不全がある、すなわち性交に必要な勃起を達成することができない場合は、当装置を使用する前にご相談下さい。それは、勃起不全の原因となることが多い糖尿病や多発性硬化症 (MS)、肝硬変、慢性腎臓病や尿道狭窄（尿道狭窄は硬化組織の某个部位，其使得尿道变窄，有时甚至排除困难）。

使用设备可能会使阴茎或阴囊内の血管受伤或破裂，产生瘀点（由轻微血引起的身体表面例如皮肤或粘膜上的小紫色斑点），或形成血肿（由于血管破裂而充满血液的局部肿胀）。

如果您或您的伴侣使用本设备出现任何并发症，请停止使用并咨询您的医生。

阴茎环不能避孕或避免性传播感染。

如果您对自己的健康有疑虑，请不要害羞，在使用本设备前咨询您的医生。

当装置の使用中は、ペニスや陰囊内の血管に痣や損傷を引き起こすことがあります。それは点状出血（小さな出血が原因で起こる。身体皮膚や粘膜など身体表面の小さな紫色の点）や血腫（血管が損傷した結果、血液が1ヶ所にたまって生じた腫れ）の発生につながります。

当装置によりあなたやパートナーに何らかの問題が生じた場合は、使用を中止し、医師にご相談下さい。

ペニスリングは、妊娠や性病の防止にはなりません。使用前に医師にご相談下さい。

健康について不安がある場合は、躊躇うことなく、使用前に医師にご相談下さい。